

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
7/10/2020 10:29 AM

No. 54103-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Respondent,

v.

DAN YU, et al.,
Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE
OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

Cause Nos. 18-1-01011-1 and 18-1-01012-0

The Honorable Kitty-Ann van Doorninck

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

WILLIAM FRICK
Attorney for Appellant YU
WSBA # 26648

PO BOX 22106
Seattle, Washington 98122
206 714 2514

DOUGLAS MULLKOFF
Attorney for Appellant YU
P33252 (Michigan)

402 West Liberty
Ann Arbor, MI 48103
Phone: (734) 761-8585

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS
OF ERROR 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Procedural History 2

 B. Facts of the Case 3

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 8

 A. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO DISMISS THE CHARGES AGAINST THE APPELLANTS BECAUSE THE STATE CHARGED THE APPELLANTS UNDER THE GENERAL STATUTE RCW 18.130.190, WHEN THE MORE SPECIFIC RCW 18.108.035 WAS APPLICABLE TO THE STATE’S ALLEGATIONS.8

 1. Where there is a specific and a general statute that prohibit the same conduct, only the specific statute may be charged.8

 2. RCW 18.108.035 is a specific statute that is concurrent with the general statute of RCW 18.130.190(7). 12

 B. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT CONCLUDED RCW 18.130.190 WAS THE APPROPRIATE STATUTE UNDER WHICH TO CHARGE APPELLANTS. 16

V. CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Supreme Court Decisions

<i>City of Seattle v. Winebrenner</i> , 167 Wash.2d 451, 219 P.3d 686 (2009)	20
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Sietz</i> , 124 Wash.2d 645, 880 P.2d 34 (1994)	15, 20
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Taylor</i> , 105 Wash.2d 67, 711 P.2d 345 (1985)	8
<i>State v. Albarran</i> , 187 Wash.2d 15, 383 P.3d 1037 (2016)	12
<i>State v. Cann</i> , 92 Wash.2d 193, 595 P.2d 912 (1979)	9, 10
<i>State v. Danforth</i> , 97 Wash.2d 255, 643 P.2d 882 (1982)	10
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 154 Wash.2d 596, 115 P.3d 281 (2005)	20
<i>State v. Shriner</i> , 101 Wash.2d 576, 681 P.2d 237 (1984)	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 159 Wash.2d 778, 154 P.3d 873 (2007)	10
<i>State v. Workman</i> , 90 Wash.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978)	20
<i>State v. Yishmael</i> , 6 Wash.App.2d 203, 430 P.3d 279, <i>review granted</i> , 193 Wash.2d 1002, 438 P.3d 114 (2019), and <i>aff'd</i> , 195 Wash.2d 155, 456 P.3d 1172 (2020)	14, 15
<i>Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wash.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000)	16, 20
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle, Inc. v. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 123 Wash.2d 621, 869 P.2d 1034 (1994)	20

Washington Court of Appeals Decisions

<i>State v. Breaux</i> , 167 Wash.App. 166, 273 P.3d 447 (2012)	20
<i>State v. Chase</i> , 134 Wash.App. at 800, 142 P.3d 630 (2006)	11
<i>State v. Crider</i> , 72 Wash.App. 815, 866 P.2d 75 (1994)	11
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 194 Wash.App. 29, 374 P.3d 222 (2016) ...	12, 16, 19
<i>State v. Heffner</i> , 126 Wash.App. 803, 110 P.3d 219 (2005)	11
<i>State v. Hupe</i> , 50 Wash.App. 277, 748 P.2d 263, <i>review denied</i> , 110 Wash.2d 1019 (1988)	9
<i>State v. Jendrey</i> , 46 Wash.App. 379, 730 P.2d 1374 (1986), <i>review denied</i> , 108 Wash.2d 1007 (1987)	9
<i>State v. Karp</i> , 69 Wash.App. 369, 848 P.2d 1304 (1993)	9
<i>State v. Ou</i> , 156 Wash.App. 899, 234 P.3d 1186, (2010)	11
<i>State v. Presba</i> , 131 Wash.App. 47, 126 P.3d 1280 (2005)	11
<i>State v. Shelby</i> , 61 Wash.App. 214, 811 P.2d 682 (1991)	12

Statutes

RCW 9A.20 13, 18
RCW 9.94A.030 3
RCW 18.64 14
RCW 18.71..... 14
RCW 18.73..... 14
RCW 18.79..... 14
RCW 18.108.035 1, 2, 3, 8, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 19
RCW 18.130.040 13
RCW 18.130.190..... 1, 2, 3, 8, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19

Other

Sands, Sutherland's Statutory Construction,
2A C. § 51.05. (4th ed. 1973) 9
Washington State Substitute House Bill 1252 (2015) 18, 19
